
 
 

PHARMACY POLICY STATEMENT 
Ohio Medicaid 

DRUG NAME Acthar Gel (repository corticotropin injection) 
BILLING CODE Medical - J0800 

Pharmacy - Must use valid NDC 
BENEFIT TYPE Pharmacy or Medical 
SITE OF SERVICE ALLOWED Home, Office 
COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS Prior Authorization Required (Non-Preferred Product) 

QUANTITY LIMIT— 3 vials (15 mL total) per 28 days 
LIST OF DIAGNOSES CONSIDERED NOT 
MEDICALLY NECESSARY 

Click Here 

 
Acthar Gel (repository corticotropin injection) is a non-preferred product and will only 
be considered for coverage under the pharmacy or medical benefit when the following 
criteria are met: 
 
Members must be clinically diagnosed with one of the following disease states and meet their individual criteria as stated. 
 

INFANTILE SPASMS (West syndrome, X-linked infantile spasms syndrome) 
For initial authorization: 
1. Member is an infant or a child under 2 years of age; AND  
2. Medication must be prescribed by a pediatric neurologist or an epileptologist; AND 
3. Member has documented diagnosis of infantile spasms in chart notes; AND 
4. Member’s body surface area (BSA, m2) or height and weight have been provided to determine the 

appropriate dosage. 
5. Dosage allowed: The recommended regimen is a maximum daily dose of 150 U/m2 (divided into 

twice daily injections of 75 U/m2) for 2 weeks. After 2 weeks of treatment, dosing should be gradually 
tapered and discontinued over a 2-week period. The dosing calculator is available on Acthar’s 
website.  
 

If member meets all the requirements listed above, the medication will be approved for 1 month. 
For reauthorization: 
1. Member must be under 2 years of age; AND 
2. Chart notes demonstrate clinical benefit from the initial use of medication (e.g., suppression of spasm 

symptoms); AND 
3. Member experienced a relapse in spasm symptoms after Acthar was discontinued.  

 
If member meets all the reauthorization requirements above, the medication will be approved for 
an additional 1 month. 

 

CareSource considers Acthar Gel (repository corticotropin injection) not 
medically necessary for the treatment of the following disease states based on 
a lack of robust clinical controlled trials showing superior efficacy compared to 
currently available treatments: 
• Corticosteroid-responsive conditions (e.g., systemic lupus erythematosus, multiple sclerosis, Stevens-

Johnson’s syndrome, ophthalmic diseases, rheumatic disorders, serum sickness, and symptomatic 



 
sarcoidosis) as it has not been proven to be any more effective than corticosteroids for these 
indications 

• All other uses of Acthar Gel are considered experimental/investigational 
 

DATE ACTION/DESCRIPTION 
10/08/2018 New policy for H.P.Acthar created. Policy placed in the new format.  
01/22/2021 Changed name to Acthar. Increased the quantity limit to 3 vials (15 mL) per 28 

days. Adjusted specialist name. Added that BSA or height/weight must be provided 
to calculate quantity. Reworded reauth requirement to be more specific. Added 
member must be under 2 years of age for reauth. Added that member must 
experience relapse in spasm symptoms after Acthar was discontinued. Updated 
references. 
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